## WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

May 9, 2018

The Board of County Commissioners, three members, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room. Rhonda Willard, County Clerk, was absent.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

**CALL TO ORDER:** Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

**INVOCATION:** Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

**PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:** Commissioner Lair led the flag salute.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **MINUTES:**

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Richardson to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of May 2, 2018 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **COORDINATOR'S REPORT:**

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, further discussed appointing the County Safety & Security Committee, and recommended it be comprised of the County Heads of Department & District Court designee.

**ACTION:** A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to appoint the County Attorney, County Clerk, County Treasurer, Register of Deeds, County Coordinator, County Appraiser, Courthouse Maintenance Supervisor, Health Dept. Administrator, Road & Bridge Supervisor, 911 Director, County Sheriff, and District Court Bailiff to the County Safety & Security Cmte. Commissioner Richardson seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **OTHER BUSINESS:**

- **1.** Sheriff Pete Figgins gave an update on the status of patrol vehicle purchases.
- **2.** Reports received: Coordinator, Landfill, GIS, Attorney, Election, Clerk, Register of Deeds, and Treasurer fee reports & 911 Dispatch call log.
- **3.** Approved tax roll corrections: 2018-PP-185.
- **4.** Approved warrants in the amount of \$41,979.59.
- **5.** Approved payroll in the amount of \$99,038.40.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

A	DJ	OI	UR	RN	M	E١	V'	Γ:

**Rhonda Willard, County Clerk** 

The meeting adjourned at 10:15 a.m. to reconvene on Tuesday, May 15, 2018 at 9:00 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Casey Lair, Chairman

ATTEST: